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Product model:
Waterproof rating:

Sensor:
Battery capacity:

Synchronization method:
Resolution:

Display:
Battery life:

Working temperature:
Compatible system:

CA1
IP68
3-axis G-sensor
300mAh
Bluetooth
410×502
1.96 inch AMOLED
about 5-7 days
-10℃~50℃
IOS 12.0 or above, Android 6.0 or above

Smart watch
×1

Charging cable
×1

User manual
×1
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Packing list

Specifications

Please read the instructions before use

The watch has a water resistance 
rating of IP68. It can be used 
normally in daily l ife such as 
washing hands, raining, etc. Do not 
put the watch in hot water, do not 
perform underwater pressing 
operations or deep diving. Not 
recommended to wear it in the 
shower.

The waterproof function is not 
permanently effective, and the 
protective performance may be 
reduced due to daily wear and tear.

Do not disassemble the product or 
rep lace the battery  wi thout 
authorization. If the product fails, 
please contact the after-sales 
service department.

Avoid touching the screen surface 
with sharp or sticky objects to 
avoid damage. Avoid dropping the 
product on the ground or being 
strongly impacted by other objects. 
Avoid exposing the watch to 
corrosive liquids to avoid damage 
to the watch.

Charge the battery for two hours 
b e f o r e  u s e .  P l e a s e  a v o i d 
overcharging at 100% for an 
extended time. Place the magnetic 
charging cable on the back of your 
smart watch and the end of the 
charging cable magnetically sticks 
to the back of your Watch and 
aligns it properly.

Please use the charger with an 
input voltage of 5V/1A or 5V/2A 
and XINJI's original charging cable.

This product is not a medical 
device and cannot be used for 
medical purposes or as basis for 
diagnosis of any medical condition. 
Detection results are provided for 
reference only. Please consult 
professional medical institutions if 
you feel unwell.

The company reserves the right to 
c h a n g e  o r  m o d i f y  a l l  t h e 
information in the document 
without notice. Due to software 
upgrades, the functions may vary in 
specific software versions.
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Method of operationAPP download & login

OnWear Pro App download

1. Get OnWear Pro app in the App Store on your iPhone.

2. Get OnWear Pro app in Google Play on your Android phone.

3. Or scan the QR code in the watch to download the APP 
(compatible: IOS12.0 or above /Android6.0 or above);

After installing the APP, please register and login according to the 
interface prompts, and turn on Bluetooth at the same time;

In the Device interface of OnWear Pro app, select the Bluetooth 
name: “XINJI-CA1” for binding, and the watch can be used normally.
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From the home screen, swipe down from 
the top of the screen to enter the shortcut 
interface.

From the home screen, swipe right from the 
left of the screen to enter the menu.

From the home screen, swipe left from the 
right of the screen to enter interfaces 
including step counting, heart rate, and 
sleep.

From the home screen, swipe up from the 
bottom of the screen to enter the message 
list interface.



Exercise data
Check the corresponding date for the day, 
including steps, distance, and calories.

Message
Turn on notification reminder and call 
reminder in the app, and information 
received by the mobile phone will be 
pushed to the smart watch synchronously. 
The watch can store multiple pieces of 
information.

Weather
Turn on Weather Push in the app, and the 
weather will be automatically synchronized 
to the watch.

Frequent contacts
After the watch is connected to the mobile 
APP, find the frequently used contacts in the 
settings, and add contacts as required.

Language Assistant
After the watch is connected to the mobile 
APP, the language assistant function can be 
used directly.

Dial
After connecting the APP, match the watch 
Bluetooth with the mobile phone, the 
Bluetooth display connection state, you can 
call from the watch.
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Heart rate monitoring
The measurement starts after the green 
indicator light at the bottom is on, and is 
completed after the vibration occurs in 
about 30~60s. The measurement is based 
on PPG technology.

Blood oxygen monitoring
The measurement starts after the red 
indicator light at the bottom is on, and is 
completed after the vibration occurs in 
about 30~60s. The measurement is based 
on PPG technology.

Sleep monitoring
It records and shows your sleep status that 
day. The data is updated every day and 
synchronized to the APP in the same time.

Female health
Set your gender to female in the app and 
add information about the menstrual period. 
You can set up a period reminder with app.

Sport mode
Get active your way by choosing your 
favorite workout modes, including hiking, 
running, climbing, cycling, basketball, yoga 
and elliptical and so on.

Breath training
Select the corresponding time, and follow 
the prompts on the watch until it is 
completed.
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Alarm clock
Find the alarm function in the list and add 
alarm clock according to the corresponding 
settings.

Menu style 
Select a menu style in watch settings. The 
menu supports list mode and smart mode.

Watch face
Long press the home screen to switch 
watch faces. You can install hundreds of 
different watch faces on your watch 
through the app, or customize your favorite 
picture as a watch face.

Music
Turn on notification reminder in the app and 
open the music player on the watch to 
control music playback.

Stopwatch
Click the triangle icon to start and click 
again to pause (the left icon means 
resetting).

Timer
Count down from a specified time with the 
timer, and it ends with the vibration 
reminder.
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Always on display
Open the AOD clock in the watch settings 
and select digital clock or analog clock. The 
w a t c h  w i l l  c o n t i n u e  t o  s h o w  t h e 
corresponding clock interface while it is 
asleep.

System info
View the Bluetooth name, Mac address, 
Firmware version number and other 
information of the watch.

Reset
All personal data will be removed if you 
confirm to restore factory settings.

Power on/off
Long press button for 3s to power on. The 
watch will automatically power on when it is 
charging. Choose 'Power Off' in the watch 
setting and click '√' icon to shutdown.

12 13



14

Lea las instrucciones antes de usarLista de empaque

Modelo:
Clasificación impermeable:

Sensor:
Capacidad de la batería:

Método de sincronización:
Resolución:

Pantalla:
Duración de la batería:

Temperatura de trabajo:
Sistema compatible:

CA1
IP68
Sensor G de 3 ejes
300mAh
Bluetooth
410×502
1.96" AMOLED
5-7 días
-10℃~50℃
IOS 12.0 o superior, Android 6.0 o superior

Cable de carga
×1

Manual de usuario
×1

Especificaciones

La clasificación de impermeabilidad del 
r e l o j  e s  I P 6 8 .  P u e d e  u s a r l o 
normalmente en situaciones de la vida 
diaria, como lavarse las manos, bajo la 
lluvia, etc. No ponga el reloj en agua 
caliente, no realice operaciones como 
presionar bajo el agua o bucear en 
profundidad. no se recomienda usarlo 
en la ducha.

La función impermeable no es 
permanentemente efectiva y el 
desempeño protector puede verse 
reducido debido al desgaste diario.

No desmonte el producto ni reemplace 
la batería sin autorización. Si el 
producto falla, comuníquese con el 
taller de servicio posventa.

Evite tocar la superficie de la pantalla 
con objetos afilados o pegajosos para 
evitar daños. Evite dejar caer el 
producto al suelo o ser golpeado 
fuertemente por otros objetos. Evite 
exponer el reloj a líquidos corrosivos 
para evitar dañarlo.

El producto debe cargarse durante 
más de 2 horas antes de su uso. Por 
favor evite sobrecargar por tiempo 
prolongado al llegar al 100%. Conecte 
el cable de carga magnético al puerto 
de carga en la parte trasera del reloj y 
alinearlo apropiadamente.

Por favor utilice un cargador con un 
voltaje de entrada de 5V/1A o 5V/2A, 
con el  cable de carga original 
proporcionado por el fabricante.

Este producto no es un dispositivo 
médico y no se puede utilizar con fines 
médicos ni  como base para el 
diagnóstico de ninguna afección 
médica. Los resultados de la detección 
se proporcionan solo como referencia. 
Consul te  inst i tuc iones médicas 
profesionales si no se siente bien.

La empresa se reserva el derecho de 
modificar el contenido de este aviso 
sin previo aviso. Según circunstancias 
normales, algunas funciones son 
diferentes en una versión de software 
específica.

Reloj inteligente
×1

15ES
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Descarga de la aplicación

1. Obtenga la aplicación OnWear Pro en la App Store de su iPhone.
2. Obtenga la aplicación OnWear Pro en Google Play en su teléfono 
Android.
3. Escanee el código QR en su reloj para descargar la aplicación 
OnWear Pro (compatible con IOS12.0 o superior / Android6.0 o 
superior).
Instale la APLICACIÓN, regístrese e inicie sesión de acuerdo con las 
indicaciones de la interfaz, debe encender el Bluetooth;
En la interfaz de la aplicación OnWear Pro en el dispositivo, seleccione 
el nombre de Bluetooth: “XINJI-CA1" para vincularlo, y el reloj se puede 
usar normalmente.

Descarga de la aplicación OnWear Pro 

En la interfaz de inicio, deslice el dedo de 
arriba hacia abajo para ingresar a la interfaz 
de acceso directo.

En la interfaz de inicio, deslice el dedo de 
izquierda a derecha para ingresar al  menú.

En la interfaz de inicio, deslice el dedo de 
derecha a izquierda para ingresar al menú 
de funciones como pasos, frecuencia 
cardíaca, y sueño. 

En la interfaz de inicio, deslice el dedo de 
abajo hacia arriba para ingresar a la interfaz 
de la lista de información.

Método de operación
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Datos de Ejercicios
Revise la fecha del día correspondiente, 
incluidos los pasos, la distancia y calorías.

Mensaje
Active la notificación de mensajes y el 
recordatorio de llamada en la aplicación, y 
las notificaciones recibidas por el teléfono 
móvil se enviarán al reloj inteligente de 
forma sincrónica. El reloj puede almacenar 
múltiples mensajes.

Clima
Después de conectar el reloj a la aplicación 
m ó v i l ,  e l  c l i m a  s e  s i n c r o n i z a r á 
automáticamente con el reloj.

Contactos frecuentes
Después de que el reloj esté conectado a la 
aplicación móvil, busque los contactos de 
uso frecuente en la configuración y agregue 
contactos según sea necesario.

Asistente de idioma
Después de conectar el reloj a la aplicación 
móvil, la función de asistente de idioma se 
puede usar directamente.

Marcar
Después de conectar la aplicación, haga 
coincidir el reloj Bluetooth con el teléfono 
móvil, el estado de conexión de la pantalla 
Bluetooth, puede llamar desde el reloj.
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Monitoreo del ritmo cardíaco
La medición comienza después de que se 
enciende la luz indicadora verde en la parte 
inferior y se completa después de que se 
produce la vibración en unos 30 ~ 60 s. Las 
mediciones se basan en la tecnología PPG.

Monitoreo del sueño 
Registra y muestra tu estado de sueño del 
día. Los datos se actualizan todos los días y 
se sincronizan. a la aplicación al mismo 
tiempo.

Monitoreo de oxígeno en sangre
La medición comienza después de que se 
enciende la luz indicadora roja en la parte 
inferior y se completa después de que la 
vibración se produce en unos 30 ~ 60 s. Las 
mediciones se basan en la tecnología PPG.

Modo de deporte
Mantente activo a tu manera eligiendo tu 
m o d o  d e  e n t r e n a m i e n t o  f a v o r i t o , 
incluyendo senderismo, carrera, escalada, 
ciclismo, baloncesto, yoga y elíptica.

Entrenamiento respiratorio
seleccione el tiempo correspondiente, 
inhale y exhale de acuerdo con la interfaz, 
para lograr el propósito del ejercicio.

Salud femenina
Configure su género como femenino en la 
aplicación y agregue información sobre el 
período menstrual. Puede configurar un 
recordatorio de período con la aplicación.
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Temporizador
Cuenta regres iva desde un t iempo 
específico con el temporizador, y termina 
con un recordatorio de vibración.

Cronómetro
Haga clic en el ícono del triángulo para 
comenzar y haga clic nuevamente para 
pausa (el icono de la izquierda significa 
reinicio).

Despertador
Encuentre la función de alarma en la lista y 
agregue una alarma de acuerdo con la 
configuración correspondiente.

Música
Después de conectar el reloj inteligente a la 
aplicación móvil, abra el reproductor de 
música para controlar la reproducción de la 
música.

Cara del Reloj
Mantenga presionado la pantalla de inicio 
para cambiar la cara del reloj. Puede instalar 
cientos de estilos de pantallas diferentes 
desde la aplicación móvil o personalizar su 
imagen favorita como una cara del reloj.

Estilo de menú
Seleccione un estilo de menú en la 
configuración del reloj. El menú admite el 
modo de lista y el modo inteligente.
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Siempre Activo
Abra el modo AOD en la configuración del 
reloj y seleccione reloj digital o reloj 
analógico. El reloj seguirá mostrando la 
interfaz de reloj correspondiente mientras 
está dormido.

Encendido/Apagado
Mantenga presionado el botón durante 3 
segundos para encender. El reloj se 
encenderá automáticamente cuando se 
esté cargando. Seleccione la opción 
“Apagar” y haga clic en el ícono '√' para 
apagar.

Información del sistema
Ver el nombre de Bluetooth, la dirección 
Mac, el número de versión  del firmware y 
otra información del reloj.

Reiniciar
Todos los datos personales serán eliminados 
si confirma restaurar la configuración de 
fábrica.
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قائمة التعبئةيرجى قراءة التعليمات قبل ا��ستخدام

ساعة ذكية

×1

كابل الشحن

×1

 IP68. تصنيف للماء من الساعة هو

يمكنك استخدامه عادة في حا��ت الحياة 

اليومية مثل غسل اليدين، وا��مطار، الخ .

من فضلك �� تضع الساعة في الماء الساخن، 

�� تقم بعمليات مثل الضغط تحت الماء أو 

الغوص العميق .

�� ينصح بارتداء الحجاب في الحمام.

وظيفة للماء ليست فعالة بشكل دائم، ويمكن 

تقليل ا��داء الوقائي بسبب البلى اليومي.

�� تقم بتفكيك المنتج أو استبدال البطارية 

بدون إذن .

إذا ظهر الغرب للمنتج، يرجى ا��تصال بقسم 

خدمات ما بعد البيع.

تجنب لمس سطح الشاشة بكائنات حادة أو 

��صقة لتجنب التلف .

تجنب إسقاط المنتج على ا��رض أو التعرض 

لتأثير قوي من قبل كائنات أخرى .

تجنب تعريض الساعة للسوائل المسببة 

للتآكل لتجنب تلف الساعة.

يجب أن يتم شحن المنتج ��كثر من ساعتين 

قبل ا��ستخدام ، يرجى إرفاق كابل الشحن 

المغناطي�� بمنفذ الشحن الخاص بالسوار 

تلقائيا.

 

تجنب الشحن المطول في بيئة غير مأهولة 

عند الشحن.

يرجى استخدام الجهد ا��دخال 5V/1A :أو 

 5V/2Aشاحن، مع كابل الشحن ا��صلي 

المقدمة من قبل ال��كة المصنعة.

بيانات هذا المنتج هو ��دارة الصحة المرجعية 

فقط، يرجى عدم استخدامه كبيانات طبية.

 

إذا تم العثور على بيانات مادية غير طبيعية ، 

يجب أن تودي تفتيش الصيانة.

تحتفظ ال��كة بالحق في تعديل محتوى هذا 

ا��شعار دون إشعار .

وفقا للظروف العادية، تختلف بعض الوظائف 

في إصدار برنامج معين.

موديل المنتج:

تصنيف مقاوم للماء:

المستشعر:

قدرة البطارية:

طريقة التزامن:

الدقة:

شاشة عرض:

وقت العمل:

درجة حرارة العمل:

نظام متوافق:

CA1

IP68

300mAh

410×502

50℃~-10℃

مستشعر ج ث��ثي المحاور

بلوتوث

AMOLED 1.96 بوصة  

أيام5~7حوالي 

IOS 12.0  ، أو أعلىAndroid 6.0 أو أعلى

المواصفات

دليل المستخدم

×1

AR



APP تحميل وتسجيل الدخول التشغيل طريقة

OnWear Pro تنزيل تطبيق 

1.ابل الهواتف النقالة يمكن تحميلها في المتجر.

2.اندرويد الهواتف يمكن تحميلها في متجر جوجل اللعب وكنز التطبيق.

3.أو مسح رمز ا��ستجابة ال��يعة في الساعة لتحميل) APP متوافق IOS12.0 :أو 

أعلى Android6.0 / أو أعلى)؛

تثبيت ،APP يرجى تسجيل وتسجيل الدخول وفقا لمطالبات واجهة، تحتاج إلى تشغيل 

البلوتوث.

في واجهة الجهاز، حدد اسم "Bluetooth: "XINJI-CA1 للربط،

ويمكن استخدام الساعة بشكل طبيعي.
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من الشاشة الرئيسية، اسحب لليسار من يمين الشاشة 

للدخول إلى واجهات تتضمن عد الخطوات ومعدل 

��بات القلب والنوم.

من الشاشة الرئيسية، اسحب لليمين من يسار الشاشة 

للدخول إلى القائمة.

من الشاشة الرئيسية، اسحب ��على من أسفل الشاشة 

للدخول إلى واجهة قائمة المعلومات.

من الشاشة الرئيسية، اسحب ��سفل من أعلى الشاشة 

للدخول إلى واجهة ا��ختصار.
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بيانات التمرين 

تحقق من التاريخ المقابل لليوم ، بما في ذلك الخطوات 

والمسافة والسعرات الحرارية.

رسالة 

قم بتشغيل تذكير ا��شعار وتذكير المكالمة في التطبيق ، 

وسيتم دفع المعلومات التي يتلقاها الهاتف المحمول 

إلى الساعة الذكية بشكل متزامن. يمكن للساعة تخزين 

أجزاء متعددة من المعلومات.

طقس 

قم بتشغيل  Weather Pushفي التطبيق، وسيتم مزامنة 

الطقس تلقائيا مع الساعة.

جهات ا��تصال المتكررة 

بعد توصيل الساعة بتطبيق الجوال، ابحث عن 

جهات ا��تصال المستخدمة بشكل متكرر في 

ا��عدادات، وأضف جهات اتصال كما هو مطلوب.

مساعد لغوي

بعد توصيل الساعة بتطبيق الهاتف المحمول، يمكن 

استخدام وظيفة مساعد اللغة مبا��ة.

الطلب الهاتفي

بعد توصيل التطبيق ، قم بمطابقة ساعة 

Bluetooth  مع الهاتف المحمول ، وحالة اتصال

ويمكنك ا��تصال من الساعة. ، Bluetoothشاشة 
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مراقبة معدل ��بات القلب

قياس معدل ��بات القلب :ي��ء الضوء ا��خ�� 

في ا��سفل لبدء القياس، ويتم ا��نتهاء من القياس 

في حوالي 30 إلى 60 ثانية .

تستند القيمة المقاسة في هذا الوقت إلى 

.PPGتقنية

مراقبة ا��كسجين في الدم

قياس ا��كسجين في الدم :ي��ء الضوء ا��حمر في 

ا��سفل لبدء القياس، ويتم ا��نتهاء من القياس في حوالي 

 30إلى 60 ثانية .

تستند قيمة القياس في هذا الوقت إلى قياس تكنولوجيا 

.PPG

مراقبة النوم

إظهار حالة مراقبة السكون لليوم، ويتم تحديث 

البيانات كل يوم، ويمكن مزامنة البيانات المحددة 

مع APP لعرضها.

صحة المرأة

اضبط جنسك على أنثى في التطبيق وأضف 

معلومات حول فترة الحيض. يمكنك إعداد تذكير 

الدورة الشهرية باستخدام تطبيق.

ريب التنفس تد

التنفس التدريب :حدد الوقت المقابل، يستنشق 

والزفير وفقا للواجهة، من أجل تحقيق الغرض من 

ممارسة الرياضة.

الوضع الريا��

كن نشطا بطريقتك عن طريق اختيار أوضاع التمرين 

المفضلة لديك ، بما في ذلك الم�� لمسافات طويلة 

والجري والتسلق وركوب الدراجات وكرة السلة واليوغا 

والبيضاوي وما إلى ذلك.
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منبه

ابحث عن وظيفة التنبيه في القائمة ، وأضف منبها وفقا 

ل��عدادات المقابلة.

الموقت

العد التنازلي من وقت محدد باستخدام المؤقت ، 

وينتهي بتذكير ا��هتزاز.

ساعة توقيت

انقر فوق رمز المثلث للبدء وانقر مرة أخرى ل��يقاف 

المؤقت (الرمز ا��ي�� يعني إعادة الضبط)

موسيقى

قم بتشغيل تذكير ا��شعارات في التطبيق وافتح 

مشغل الموسيقى على الساعة للتحكم في تشغيل 

الموسيقى.

مشاهدة الوجه

اضغط لفترة طويلة على الشاشة الرئيسية لتبديل 

وجوه الساعة. يمكنك تثبيت المئات من واجهات 

الساعة المختلفة على ساعتك من خ��ل التطبيق، أو 

تخصيص صورتك المفضلة كواجهة ساعة.

نمط القائمة

ضبط تحديد نمط القائمة في إعدادات الساعة .

القائمة تدعم وضع القائمة و الوضع الذكي.
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دائما على الشاشة

افتح ساعة  AOD في إعدادات الساعة وحدد 

الساعة الرقمية أو الساعة التناظرية. ستستمر 

الساعة في إظهار واجهة الساعة المقابلة أثناء 

نومها.

تشغيل/إيقاف تشغيل

اضغط لفترة طويلة على زر الساعة لمدة ٣ ثوان 

لتشغيلها. سيتم تشغيل الساعة تلقائيا عند شحنها. 

إيقاف التشغيل" في إعداد الساعة وانقر على  اختر "

أيقونة "√" ��يقاف التشغيل.

معلومات النظام

عرض اسم  Bluetooth وعنوان  Macورقم إصدار 

البرنامج الثابت والمعلومات ا��خرى الخاصة 

بالساعة.

اعاده تعيين

ستتم إزالة جميع البيانات الشخصية إذا أكدت 

استعادة إعدادات المصنع.
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Warranty card Tarjeta de garantía بطاقة الضمان

هذا الدليل هو للرجوع إليها ، وظائف محددة واجهة قد تكون مختلفة عن المنتج الفعلي .يرجى الرجوع إلى المنتج الفعلي.

This manual is for reference only, the actual product may vary. Please refer to the actual product.

Este manual es solo para referencia, el producto real puede variar ligeramente. Consulte el producto real.




